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 In a finely executed and very handsome Art Deco 
binding 

 
 

[ART DECO BINDING] BOFA, Gus. Le 
Cirque. 24 woodcuts by Gus Bofa in olive green, 
black and white. One of 425 copies on vélin pur fil 
Lafuma of a total edition of 448. 8vo., in a very 
handsome Art deco binding of full brown 
morocco with sweeping arch tooling, some 
blocked in gilt and with lettering in gilt with rose 
pink inner dentelles tooled in blind and gilt, 
marbled paper endpapers, original wrappers bound 
in. A very good copy. Paris, Editions Renaissance 
du Livre. [1923].    €630/£580 
 
The illustrations of various characters in the circus of 
life by Bofa (born Gustave Blanchot) do reveal a little of 
his past career as a poster artist. His great friend and 

collaborator Pierre Mac Orlan wrote the preface to this work and the illustrations are a perfect 
example of his opinion of his freind “Gus Bofa est avant tout un écrivain qui a choisi le dessin pour 
atteindre ses buts. Un texte de Bofa, un dessin de Bofa sont construits dans la même matière et l’un 
et l’autre sont animés de ce même rayon de poésie humoristique qui comprend tout ce qui tient une 
place entre la vie et la mort” 

 
Seen through the Press by Gage-Cole, the printer of the 

Cranach Press Hamlet 
 
ASHENDENE PRESS. The Wisdom of Jesus, the 
Son of Sirach commonly called Ecclesiasticus. 
This text compiled by A.D. Power from the various 
versions of Ecclesiasticus. 1 of 328 copies on large 
Batchelor 'Bugle' paper. Red, blue and green initial 
letters hand drawn by Graily Hewitt. and his assistants 
Ida Henstock and Helen Hinkley. Printed in Subiaco 
type with the shoulder-notes and wood-engraved 
colophon printed in red. 4to., original limp orange 
vellum with ties, untrimmed. Very good copy, bright 
and fresh. Booklabel of William Maxwell engraved by 
John Farleigh in 1933. Housed in a later clamshell box. 
Chelsea, 1932.     €3450/£3200 
 
The Ecclesiasticus is a remarkable piece of press work by 
The Ashendene Press, printed after the death of Faulkner 
under the guidance of the great printer Gage-Cole, whose 
previous triumph was the fabulous Cranach Press Hamlet. 
Even Hornby himself was pleased with the book: “in my humble judgment it is one of the most 
satisfactory of the books of the Press.” The first use of green by Hewitt for his initials since his first 
Ashendene work, Dante's Inferno.  



Beautifully illustrated with exquisite wood 
engravings by Gwen Raverat 

 
ASHENDENE PRESS. LONGUS. 
RAVERAT, Gwen. Les Amours 
Pastorales de Daphnis & Chloe. 
Translated by J. Amyot, edited and corrected 
by Paul-Louis Courier. 29 wood engravings 
by Gwen Raverat. One of 290 copies on 
Batchelor handmade paper. Initials hand 
drawn in blue by Graily Hewitt and his 
assistants. Printed in Ptolemy type with 
marginal notes in red. 4to., original vellum 
backed green paper covered boards with 
stamp designed by Raverat in gilt on upper 
cover, in the original worn patterned paper 
covered slipcase, uncut. Chelsea, 1933.         

€1850/£1700 
 

The edition on paper was Hornby's second 
attempt at this work, the first being printed on 
Japanese vellum. Due to the ink's very slow drying 

on the Japanese paper, the sheets were packed before they were ready, leading to very bad offset on 
most of them. Hornby declared that he destroyed all except 10 copies of this edition. At the second 
attempt he abandoned the Japanese paper in favour of the easier Batchelor paper used here. 
A very good copy of a handsomely illustrated Ashendene book. It is a complete departure from the 
previous books and a triumph, forming a fitting end to the Press, this being its last work, apart 
from the bibliography. 
 
 

One of only 75 copies with 6 extra erotic wood 
engravings 

 
BUCKLAND WRIGHT, John. MATHERS, 
Powys. Love Night, A Laotian Gallantry. No. 
31 of 75 special copies., with 6 extra erotic wood 
engravings. 15 original wood engravings in the 
book by Buckland Wright. Printed in Perpetua on 
English vellum paper. 8vo., original full green 
vellum binding by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, top edge 
gilt, others uncut. Some fading and rubbing to the 
vellum with a few marks. London, Golden 
Cockerel Press. 1936.     €5450/£5000 
 
One of Buckland Wright’s most successful books and 
his first commission for the Golden Cockerel Press. 
With the leather and gilt booklabel of C.S. Barlow. 
  



Original 48 pp complete ms maquette in pen 
and watercolour by Henry Caruchet 

 
 

CARUCHET, Henri. GAUTIER, 
Theophile. Le Pavillon sur L'Eau. 
Original handwritten, hand drawn and 
handcoloured complete final maquette by 
Henri Caruchet for the book published in 
1900. 48 pages of pen and watercolour 
manuscript illustrated pages on art card 
drawn on rectos only. Folio, chestnut 
brown morocco binding by René Kieffer 
with onlays of dark brown, tan and light 
brown of stylised bamboo on covers and 
spine, spine lettered in gilt, water lily 
doublures of blue/grey morocco with 
green and white onlays tooled in gilt and 
black, watered silk patterned endpapers, all 
edges gilt. Spine very slightly faded, a 
beautiful, unique item. Paris, c.1899.  
  €10,000/£9,200 

Full maquette of remarkable quality for the Ferroud edition of Gautier’s book published in 1900. 
The title page of the actual publication is included here. A truly beautiful item being part of a surge 
of appreciation of all things Oriental in Europe at that time. 
 

 A bright copy with a list of former publications and prospectus for the English edition inserted 
loose 

 
CRANACH PRESS. GILL, Eric. Canticum 
Canticorum Salomonis. 11 wood-engravings and 
18 wood-engraved initials by Eric Gill. Jenson 
Antiqua type. 1 of 200 paper copies. Tall 8vo., 
original half parchment over buff paper boards, 
spine lettered in gilt, t.e.g., others uncut, in original 
dust jacket. [Weimar, 1931].   €3,900/£3,600 
 

A superb copy. Inserted loose is a 4 page list of former 
publications of the Cranach Press, plus two prospectuses 
with an original Gill engraving, one on paper and one on 
japon paper, for the English edition distributed by 
Douglas Cleverdon. 
Kessler seems to have got the very best out of Gill, with a 
darker mood and deeper intensity in his engravings than 
was usual for the artist. Some of this is achieved by the 
style of printing but much must have been due to 
Kessler's tight control of the production and strong 
influence over Gill's work for it. The partnership 
produced a truly remarkable work of art. 



 A superb copy with two extra suites of woodcuts in an excellent Cretté binding, plus an 
extra suite with 2 als by the publisher 

 
CRETTÉ, Georges, binder. MAILLOL, 
Aristide. LONGUS. Daphnis & Chloe. 
French edition, the version written by Amyot 
edited by Courier. No. CLX of 500 signed 
copies, this being one of the Hors Commerce 
copies with roman numerals and an extra suite 
of prints in sanguine and one printed in black. 
49 woodcuts by Aristide Maillol including one 
on the cover of the wrappers) with an additional 
suite of 49 woodcuts including one ‘planche 
refusée’ & an unused woodcut. Printed on 
Papier Maillol. Thick 8vo., beautifully bound, 
with the suites, by Georges Cretté in full tan 
morocco with a typical geometric pattern 
perfectly executed in brown and gilt tooling and 
lettered in brown on the spine, suede doublures 
and endpapers, all wrappers bound in. Chemise 
and slipcase. Paris, Gonin. 1937. €6,700/£6,200 
  
With an additional suite in sanguine together with 2 

als by the publisher to the binding commissioner dated 1952. Inserted loose is an engraving of the 
original writer of the French text, Jacques Amyot (1514-1593). 
Some copies of Gonin’s Daphnis and Chloe appeared with the extra prints in sanguine and a very 
few, as here, with two extra suites in black and red. 
Gonin and Maillol’s book was a triumph of simple lines and subtle typography. Maillol had been 
introduced to book illustration by Harry Graf Kessler who had used Maillol to illustrate the 
Cranach Press Eclogues in 1926. In 1937 Maillol returned to the delights of book illustration when 
images he had produced originally for the Cranach Press Georgics, which was to be unpublished by 
Kessler, were taken up by Gonin who then went on to produce this wonderful edition of Daphnis 
and Chloe which was simultaneously published in limited editions in French, English and German. 
. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 A remarkable Cretté binding on Voltaire 
illustrated by van Dongen 

 
CRETTÉ, Georges, binder. VAN 
DONGEN. VOLTAIRE. La Princesse 
de Babylone. No. 170 of 198 copies. 48 
colour lithographs by Van Dongen. Printed 
in red and black in the specially designed 
Kennerley type cast by Caslon Foundry. 
Folio, bound by Georges Cretté in full red 
morocco decorated in a spectacular flowing 
design in gilt with green, black and white 
inlays and onlays, blue silk endpapers with 
gilt border, all edges gilt, original red and 
gilt wrappers bound in, housed in a half red 
morocco chemise and red morocco edged 
slipcase. Paris, Scripta et Picta. 1948.          

              €8,650/£8,000 
Voltaire’s 1768 philosophical novel follows the 
protagonist touring many nations, discovering 
differing cultures and social structures and of 
course searching for love.  
This was the final publication of Scripta and 

Picta established by Dr. Roudinesco for the Groupe de Bibliophiles et d’Amateurs d’Art which 
published books between Sept. 1942, during the war, and December 1948. The founders of the 
society included George Blaizot and the binder of this book George Cretté. 
 
A remarkably good copy, printed for Paul Blondeau of the 

Cent Bibliophiles 
 
ERAGNY PRESS. NERVAL, Gerard de. Histoire 
de la Reine du Matin & de Soliman Prince des 
Genies. 1909. Wood engraved, gilt title page, 14 wood 
engravings 12 historiated initials in gold and colour, 4 
tail- and head-pieces designed by Lucien Pissarro, 
engraved by Lucien & Esther Pissarro. 1 of 130 copies 
printed for Les Cent Bibliophiles, this No. 14 for Paul 
Blondeau. Printed in Brook type on special Arches 
paper. 8vo., original full limp olive green morocco 
with elaborate pattern of carnations in gilt on both 
sides, the usual even browning to the free endpapers 
and edges and some slight widening of the gaps 
between a couple of gatherings as often. An unusually 
strong, extremely good, bright copy original card 
slipcase. Hammersmith, Eragny Press for Les Cent 
Bibliophiles. 1909.    €8,700/£8,000 
 



Historie de la Reine’ was the result of a commission from the Société des Cent Bibliophiles for an 
edition of Nerval's Eastern tale for which they paid 10,000 francs (£400). Lucien developed a 
method of combining colour and gold leaf in printing initial letters which proved rather 
problematic but which was staggeringly beautiful once he had conquered the art for this book. 
 

Illustrated from wood blocks designed by Camille Pissarro 
 

ERAGNY PRESS. MOSELLY, Emile. 
PISSARRO, Camille. La Charrue d'Erable. 
[The Maple-Wood Plough]. Wood engraved 
title page border in 3 colours, 12 illustrations 
each printed from 4 blocks designed by 
Camille Pissarro and engraved on wood by 
Lucien Pissarro, historiated initials, headpieces 
and tailpieces designed by Lucien Pissarro and 
engraved by Lucien and Esther Pissarro. One 
of 116 copies, this copy for M. Berge of the 
Livre Contemporain. Printed in Brook type on 
Arches paper with watermarks of Le Livre 
Contemporain and the Eragny Press. 8vo., 
original green full limp calf lettered in gilt, 
inside cover in cream calf stamped in gild with 
apple motifs and the monogram of Le Livre 
Contemporain. A good copy with light and 
fading to the spine, some very occasional 
spotting and offset from the inside cover. 
London, Eragny Press for Le Livre 
Contemporain. 1913.   €9,300/£8,500 
 

 ‘La Charrue d'Erable’ is made up of 12 short chapters on a rural theme written by Emile Moselly 
to match 12 drawings by Camille Pissarro. Pissarro matched the beauty of his father's drawing with 
his skill as an engraver and printer, producing outstanding four block printing. A real masterpiece. 
 

 



One of 23 special copies with full progressive proofs and 2 extra suites in a spectacular binding by 
Gruel  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GRUEL, Leon, binder. DE GUERIN, Maurice. BELLERY-DESFONTAINES, 
Henri. Poemes en Prose. Copy no 3 printed for Monsieur Leon Rattier being one of 
only 23 copies on japon and with a suite of artist’s progressive proofs on chine for each 
illustration, plus two extra suites, one colour and one monochrome on chine, the latter 
signed by the engraver Florian. Illustrated with 7 original illustrations by Bellery-
Desfontaines all engraved by Ernest Florian and printed by Lahure. 4to., bound in a 
spectacular signed binding by Leon Gruel of full deep brown morocco with intricate 
cream, deep red and tan onlays all tooled in gilt, spine in compartments with raised bands 
each with gilt and morocco onlay borders, gilt inner dentelles with six borders ruled in 
gilt, pale blue morocco doublures, blue silk endpapers, edges ruled in gilt, all edges gilt. A 
very handsome book in very good condition. Paris, Edouard Pelletan. 1901.   
       €10,400/£9,500 
 

The superbly executed binding reflects the colours of the illustrations in the book all of which have 
full progressive proofs which show the printing process perfectly.  
The two works by De Guerin in the book are Le Centaure and La Bacchante. The book was 
published in 165 copies but only the first 25 appeared in this large 4to format, the others were 8vo. 

 
 



Biblio-sculptures by Korean/British binder and book artist Haein Song 
 

                   
 
HAEIN SONG. BOOKS OF THE ABSURD - WAITING FOR GODOT by 
Samuel Beckett. 2009.        €550/£500 
 
HAEIN SONG. BOOKS OF THE ABSURD - COLOUR ATLAS AND 
TEXTBOOK OF HUMAN ANATOMY. 2009.     €550/£500 
 
Haein Song is a Fellow of the British Designer Bookbinders, a book artist and a remarkable talent. 
These are two of her series of 9 Books of the Absurd, using traditional binding techniques 
alongside some incredible paper folding skills to create beautiful biblio-sculptures. 
 

Very appealing vine leaf binding on a Dufy-illustrated humorous wine promotion 
 

KIEFFER, Michel. DUFY, Raoul. 
DERYS, Gaston. Mon Docteur le Vin. 
Typography by A.M. Cassandre. 19 
illustrations after watercolours by Raoul 
Dufy, covers after pencil drawing by 
Dufy. Folio, bound by Michel Kieffer in 
a remarkable binding of real autumn vine 
leaves on vellum highlighted in gilt over 
boards with red morocco edges, title in 
gilt on upper cover. In excellent 
condition. Paris, Draeger Frères. 1936.  
  €2850/£2600 
 
A fabulous binding on a very witty book 
describing all the benefits of wine from 
preventing obesity, giving vitamins, curing 
typhus, depression, appendicitis, diabetes and 
helping character and morals. It also claims 
that it is vital for writers, artists and 
sportsmen. 



 Catalogue of Marie Antoinette’s private library 
 

LACROIX, Paul, editor. Bibliothèque de la 
reine Marie-Antoinette au Petit Trianon 
d’apres l’inventaire original dressé par ordre 
de la Convention. Catalogue avec des notes 
inédites du Marquis de Paulmy. No. 75 of 300 
copies on papier de Hollande. 16mo., 
contemporary half green morocco by Champs, 
marbled paper covered boards, with ruling in gilt, 
spine in compartments decorated and lettered in 
gilt, silk bookmark and marbled paper endpapers. 
Upper joint a little weak, otherwise a good, 
untrimmed copy. Booklabel of F. T. Kunkelmann. 
Paris, Jules Gay. 1863.    €520/£480 
 
Catalogue of the 736 books belonging to Marie 
Antoinette which were housed in the Petit Trianon. The 
publication of the catalogue shocked the general reader 
as it revealed the Queen owned erotic books. 
 

 
 

Finely bound edition of Aristophanes’ Lysistrata printed by The Three Sirens Press & 
illustrated by Norman Lindsay 

 
LINDSAY, Norman. WHITMAN 
BENNETT BINDERY. Lysistrata, the 
Grecian Temptress by Aristophanes. 5 full 
page and one vignette illustration by Norman 
Lindsay. Tall 8vo., unique design binding by 
Whitman Bennett Bindery of full teal 
morocco with ornate gilt borders surrounding 
a vignette of a dancing nude blocked in gilt on 
both sides, gilt inner dentelles, edges and 
marbled endpapers. New York, Three Sirens 
Press. c.1940.      
                         €880/£800 
 
Aristophanes’ comedy about of the women of 
Greece led by Lysistrata bringing an end to the 
Peloponnesian war through denying all the men of 
the land sex which is all they really desired. An 
attractive copy with Lindsay’s gently erotic 
illustrations in a very handsome fine binding. 
 



 Bound by important Canadian binder Nicole 
Normand 

 
NORMAND, Nicole, binder. 
MAETERLINCK, Maurice. 
Intelligence des Fleurs. Engraved 
frontispiece by Louise Danse, woodcuts in 
text by J.-M. Icanneel. 8vo., in a 1980 
signed binding by Nicole Normand of full 
duck egg blue reverse calf with blind 
tooling of a flowing floral design with 
ruled blind borders and dots with dark red 
morocco onlays as flowers, spine in 
compartments with the same onlaid 
flowers and blind tooling, marbled 
endpapers, in the original reverse calf 
edges chemise and slipcase. A very 
handsome book in very good condition. 
Anvers, Belgium, Les Maitres Belge. 
        €1700/£1500 
Nicole Normand was an important Canadian 
bookbinder and a respected teacher of binding 
from Montreal. This is a superb example of her 
exquisite bookbinding. 

 
Rare book issued by the French Government as a promotional gift to individual Labour 

Conference attendees after the war with photographs by Doisneau, Krull and others 
 

PHOTOGRAPHY. DOISNEAU, Robert, KRULL 
& many others. MINISTRY OF 
INFORMATION. Album de France. 55 
photographs by Avenline, Borge, Champroux, 
Caontalle, Dreux, Doisneau, France-Presse, 
Guillaume, Keystone, G. Krull, Le Boyer, J.M. Marcel, 
Vals, Viguier and Yan. 8vo., original spiral bound 
pictorial boards. a little born at extremities, otherwise 
good. Paris, La Ministère de L’Information. 1945.  
                               €550/£480 
 

Given by the provisional Government of the French 
Republic to Mr. Stacey (written in ink) to commemorate the 
27th Session of the International Labour Conference in 
Paris, October-November 1945. Inserted loose is a note 
from the French Government’s Ministry of Labour and 
Social Security giving this gift “to help to increase the 
sympathy you have shown for my country and incite you to 
visit us again”. The book was intended to show the troubles 
in France during the war, amongst the Resistance and the 
hope for the future. 



Exquisite Lord’s Prayer by one of the greatest seventeenth century calligraphers and engravers 
 

 
 

ROUSSELET, Gilles, calligrapher. L'Oraison Dominicale. Illuminated manuscript 
on recto only of a single vellum leaf (195 x 271 mm) written out by Gilles Rousselet in 
black, red and gold ink, title in a cartouche, historiated initial P, initials in red outlined gilt 
and red and a tailpiece in gold and colours, all within a ruled red and gilt border. 
Mounted and bound by Riviere and Son as a folio in full dark blue goatskin, with gilt 
double fillet border, spine in compartments with gilt fillets, gilt lettering, turn-ins tooled 
with gilt rolls, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt. Housed in a half red morocco chemise 
with marbled paper sides, lined in felt. [Paris] c.1660.                €5250/£4800 
 
A remarkable and exquisite manuscript of The Lord’s Prayer by the great French calligrapher Gilles 
Rousselet (1610-1686). He worked as calligrapher, engraver and printer-publisher at the Imprimerie 
Royale from 1642 to 1648 and as Graveur du Roi he reproduced 14 of the great Masters in the 
Royal collection. He was one of the most skilled engravers and calligraphers of the seventeenth 
century. With the booklabel of Mortimer Schiff. Sold at Sotheby, 8th December 1938 as lot 2073 
for 15 shillings to Rham. 



 
 

Superb colour wood engravings of New York 
 
SCHANILEC, Gaylord. AUCHINCLOSS, Kenneth. New York Revisited. 11 
colour wood engravings by Gaylord Schanilec. One of 200 copies signed by the artist and 
author, there were also 50 specials with a portfolio of wood engravings by Ruzicka 
printed for the club in 1915. Printed in 12 point Monotype Emerson. Tall thin 4to., 
bound at the Campbell-Logan Bindery in original grey silk covered boards with black and 
gilt spine label, housed in a grey silk covered slipcase. New York, The Grolier Club. 2002.  
      €600/£550 
 
A great tribute to New York and New Yorkers. The book was intended as a modern day reply to a 
Grolier Club book on New York printed in 1915 with colour wood engravings by Rudolph 
Ruzicka, however, it took on a new importance as its publication coincided with the attack on New 
York in September 2001. 
A truly beautiful book printed by the artist and printer Gaylord Schanilec at his press in Wisconsin, 
Midnight Paper Sales. 
 

 



 

 
 

A really charming amateur binding 
 

UZANNE, Octave. BEENKENS, H, binder.  L'Ombrelle. Le Gant - Le 
Manchon. Illustrations by Paul Avril printed in different colours, blue, green, some 
sepia, some black and white, original gilt and coloured wrappers bound in. Unillustrated 
pages with borders throughout. 8vo., in a charming full deep red morocco binding by H. 
Beenkens with elaborate floral decorative tooling on 
both sides with green onlaid morocco strapwork plus 
an image of a muff and a parasol in onlaid white and 
black morocco, spine in compartments and decorated 
and lettered in gilt, gilt inner dentelles, decorative 
fabric doublures and floral patterned endpapers with 
inner endpapers of marbled paper.  A very good 
untrimmed copy in a later blue cloth slipcase. Paris, 
A. Quantin. 1883.                   
     
    €1300/£1200 

 
  



 
 

 
 
 
 

In a jewel-like Bumpus binding 
 
VALE PRESS. ROSSETTI, Dante Gabriel. The Blessed Damozel. 7 elaborate 
woodcut initials by Charles Ricketts, printed in red and black under the supervision of 
Ricketts at the Ballantyne Press. One of 210 copies. Oblong 32mo, an extremely good, 
fresh copy in full rich chestnut morocco by Bumpus with gilt tooling of flowers, leaves, 
stars and centrepiece of roses plus gilt lettering on the spine, top edge gilt, others uncut, 
gilt trefoils on turn-ins. Corners slightly bumped with a little shelf wear to bottom edge, 
mild offset from turn-ins and a tiny tear on the ffep, otherwise a really charming book. 
London, Hacon & Ricketts. 1898.      €1000/£900 
 
‘Rossetti’s ‘Blessed Damozel’ first appeared in the second number of ‘The Germ’ in 1850 and was 
particularly admired by Ricketts. This admiration led him to produce this exquisite little book from 
the Vale Press. 
. 

 
 
 


